

15-3294-CV

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

RITCHIE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., RITCHIE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
LTD., RITCHIE SPECIAL CREDIT INVESTMENTS, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York**

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Kate Comerford Todd
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus
Archis A. Parasharami
Matthew A. Waring
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
New York May Not Subject Foreign Corporations To General Jurisdiction Based Solely On Their Registration To Do Business.....	6
A. The Due Process Clause Forbids States From Compelling Foreign Corporations To Consent To General Jurisdiction	7
1. Daimler squarely rejected a “doing business” test for general jurisdiction.....	8
2. Requiring a foreign corporation to consent to general jurisdiction in order to do business in the State is an “unconstitutional condition.”	10
3. The Supreme Court’s modern personal jurisdiction decisions have overruled the Court’s dated jurisdiction-by-consent cases	13
B. General Jurisdiction Based On Coerced Consent Would Produce The Very Unfairness And Other Adverse Consequences That The Supreme Court Sought To Prevent In Daimler	20
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.</i> , --- F. 3d ---, 2016 WL 1077048 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 18, 2016).....	17
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) (plurality opinion)	24, 27
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 549 (D. Del. 2014).....	19
<i>Augsbury Corp. v. Petrokey Corp.</i> , 470 N.Y.S.2d 787 (App. Div. 1983).....	6
<i>Bane v. Netlink, Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 637 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2016 WL 641392 (2d Cir. Feb. 18, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 21, 23
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) (plurality opinion)	16, 21
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	21
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	19, 20
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	1, 23
<i>Keeley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3999488 (E.D. Mo. July 1, 2015).....	19
<i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....	10
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	16
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	12
<i>Morris & Co. v. Skandinavia Ins. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 405 (1929).....	15
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	27
<i>National Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964).....	20
<i>Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 165 (1939).....	14, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	14, 16, 17, 20
<i>Robert Mitchell Furniture v. Selden Breck Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 213 (1921).....	14, 15
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	11, 12
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	27
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	13
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	1, 28
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	21
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2)(A)	19
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1301(a).....	12
Gen. Law Tex. 1887.....	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Econ. Affairs, <i>Foreign Direct Investment in the United States: Final Results from the 2012 Benchmark Survey</i> , http://1.usa.gov/1oqcH72	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page(s)
Charles W. Rhodes, <i>Clarifying General Jurisdiction</i> , 34 Seton Hall L. Rev. 807 (2004).....	25
Lea Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988)	16
Remarks by the President at the SelectUSA Investment Summit (Mar. 23, 2015), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2015/03/23/remarks-president-selectusa-investment-summit	26
Statement by the President on United States Commitment to Open Investment Policy (June 20, 2011), https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/06/20/statement-president-united-states-commitment-open-investment-policy	26
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015).....	12
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Foreign Direct Investment in the United States</i> (Oct. 2013), http://.usa.gov/25n2dHo	26
